



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 28 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000, For Each \$2,000 To \$12,000 2 lbs. (NW4 L) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000 - \$12,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$26,000

Plus: \$410 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$6,240 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$32,650

Value of Race: \$32,650 1st \$21,840, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$2,860, 4th \$1,560, 5th \$780, 6th \$410

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:42 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18Feb26 ⁹ PRX ⁷	6	Face the Facts (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	117	L b	6	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	1 ^{Nose}	2.70	pair of duels, gamely
10Apr26 ⁴ PEN ¹	2	Simply Disregarded (Ocasio, Luis)	123	L bf	2	2	4 ⁴	4 ³	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/4	6.40	angled out, led, missed
17Mar26 ⁶ PRX ⁵	5	Authentic Kingdom (Haddock, Dexter)	119	L b	5	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁴ 3/4	10.20	vied winner, willingly
16Mar26 ⁸ PRX ²	3	Ortho Star (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L	3	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ³	4 ^{Head}	1.00*	stalkd wide, bid, empty
25Mar26 ¹ PRX ¹	1	Atrocious (Castillo, Angel)	122	L b	1	5	6	6	6	5 ^{Head}	4.00	swung wide, no factor
8Apr26 ⁶ PRX ⁶	4	Starlord (Martinez, Francisco)	122	L bf	4	6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ¹ 1/2	6	30.00	wide, never involved

Fractional Times: 22.50 45.85 1:10.95

Final Time: 1:17.51 **Time from Gate:** 1:19.02

Split Times: (23:35) (25:10) (6:56)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Face the Facts, Chestnut Horse, by Flashback out of Ellesmere, by Tabasco Cat. Foaled Jun 03, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: John Gardiner & Frank McEntee

Owner: Ten Strike Racing

Trainer: Guerrero, Juan

1 Claimed Horse(s): Face the Facts

New Trainer: Jamie Ness

New Owner: Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc. and Kernan, Jr., Morris E.

Claiming Prices: 6 - Face the Facts: \$16,000; 2 - Simply Disregarded: \$14,000; 5 - Authentic Kingdom: \$12,000; 3 - Ortho Star: \$16,000; 1 - Atrocious: \$16,000; 4 - Starlord: \$16,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$55,491

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Face the Facts	7.40	4.40	4.00	\$2.00 Exacta	6-2	42.20	38,819
2	Simply Disregarded		6.40	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-5	80.20	20,780
5	Authentic Kingdom			4.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-5-3	46.18	12,691

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Face the Facts	3	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}
2	Simply Disregarded	2	4 ¹ 3/4	4 ¹ 1/4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}
5	Authentic Kingdom	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/4
3	Ortho Star	4	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	4 ² 1/2	4 ⁶
1	Atrocious	5	6 ⁶ 1/4	6 ⁹ 1/4	6 ⁷	5 ⁶ 1/4
4	Starlord	6	5 ⁵ 3/4	5 ⁴ 1/4	5 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/4

Trainers: 6 - Guerrero, Juan; 2 - Bouchard, Leslye; 5 - King, Clarence; 3 - Pino, Michael; 1 - Castillo, Jr., Angel; 4 - Aro, Michael

Owners: 6 - Ten Strike Racing; 2 - Pound of 50's Racing Stable; 5 - Island Dream Racing; 3 - Philip Rubin Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Angel Castillo Jr.; 4 - Maria Luisa Rodriguez;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FACE THE FACTS challenged throughout, vied outside, lost the lead in mid-stretch then came again to get the nod at the wire. SIMPLY DISREGARDED rated inside the dueling leaders, angled out in the stretch, led and just missed. AUTHENTIC KINGDOM vied inside winner to the quarter pole and continued willingly. ORTHO STAR stalked the pacesetters three wide, made a brief bid on the turn then flattened out. ATROCIOUS trailed well behind, swung wide in the stretch and was no factor. STARLORD dropped back early racing wide and was never involved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 2

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES, OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 FOR THREE YEAR OLD FILLIES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 5 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: \$28,000

Available Money: \$28,000

Value of Race: \$28,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,680, 5th \$840

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Apr26 ² KEE ¹	5	Sea Zest (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	115	L b	4	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ⁴ 3/4	0.30*	4w early, 3w bid turn
23Mar26 ³ PRX ¹	2	Dale (Martinez, Francisco)	115	L b	1	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ² 1/2	2 ⁴	2 ⁶ 1/2	4.50	duel ins, stdy 5/16
13Apr26 ⁹ PRX ⁵	6	Ranting and Raving (Lopez, Paco)	116	L b	5	5	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	3 ²	3 ⁴	5.30	5w early, ins, no bid
13Apr26 ⁵ PRX ⁴	4	Give Her Another (Haddock, Dexter)	120	L b	3	2	5	5	5	5	4 ^{1/2}	13.00	3w early, no rally
13Apr26 ⁶ PRX ¹	3	Courageous Fergie (Gonzalez, Melvis)	120	L b	2	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ^{Head}	5	13.40	dueled 2w, gave way

Fractional Times: 22.94 46.88 1:12.28 1:39.36 **Final Time:** 1:43.60 **Time from Gate:** 1:45.27

Split Times: (23:94) (25:40) (27:08) (4:24)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Sea Zest, Bay Filly, by Hard Spun out of Sea Shadow, by Jump Start. Foaled Mar 02, 2023 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Ben Colebrook & John T. Colebrook

Owner: Happy Got Lucky Stable, Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

Claiming Prices: 2 - Dale: \$25,000; 6 - Ranting and Raving: \$25,000; 4 - Give Her Another: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Lady Amelie (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$64,757

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Sea Zest	2.60	2.10	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	6-5	13.20	23,243
2	Dale		3.40	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	5-2	11.00	41,533
6	Ranting and Raving			2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-2-6	6.15	23,926

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Sea Zest	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ⁴ 3/4
2	Dale	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ⁴ 3/4
6	Ranting and Raving	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁵	3 ⁶ 1/2	3 ¹¹ 1/4
4	Give Her Another	2	5 ¹ 3/4	5 ³	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ⁸ 1/2	4 ¹⁵ 1/4
3	Courageous Fergie	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ⁵	4 ⁸ 1/2	5 ¹⁵ 3/4

Trainers: 5 - Ness, Jamie; 2 - Mosco, Robert; 6 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 4 - Solis, Jacinto; 3 - Dunn, Felissa

Owners: 5 - Happy Got Lucky Stable, Inc.; 2 - Jack J. Armstrong; 6 - Bran Jam Stable and Clark, David W.; 4 - Angel Solis Racing, LLC and Ossama Elyounoussi; 3 - Felissa Dunn;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SEA ZEST raced four wide early, stalked close up three wide, bid three wide entering the far turn, quickly took charge, pulled away and was kept to the task in the final furlong. DALE dueled inside for the lead in a contested early pace, dueled inside on the backside, steadied behind SEA ZEST midway on the far turn, then chased that rival home. RANTING AND RAVING raced five wide entering the first turn, angled in and tracked on the inside, chased on the far turn and lacked a rally. GIVE HER ANOTHER raced three wide early, then two wide off the pace, chased on the far turn and had no rally. COURAGEOUS FERGIE dueled two wide for the lead, dueled between rivals into the far turn and gave way. A Jockey Objection by the rider of DALE against the winner was dismissed.

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD OR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over

Since March 28 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Rienzi - 1:34.51 - January 17, 2015)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$410 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$1,680 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$23,090

Value of Race: \$23,090 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$5,880, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$410

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:40 **Start:** Good for all except 4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Apr26 ¹ PRX ³	4	Inamorata (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	117	L bf	4	6	4 ⁵	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ⁴	1 ^{Neck}	1.70*	bad start, up late
10Mar26 ⁴ PRX ²	5	To Be Loved by You (Henry, Jr., Patrick)	122	L bf	5	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ³	1.90	led, drifted out, nailed
8Apr26 ¹ PRX ⁶	6	Sister Marjorie (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L bf	6	3	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ³	3 ⁵	17.90	rail trip, gradual gain
8Apr26 ¹ PRX ⁵	2	Hard Spice (Ocasio, Luis)	122	L b	2	1	3 ^{1/2}	4 ⁵	4 ³	4 ²	4 ^{Neck}	8.80	caught fading rivals
8Apr26 ¹ PRX ²	1	Eleanor Rigby (Bowman, Adam)	122	L b	1	4	6	5 ¹	5 ⁵	5 ⁴	5 ^{3 1/4}	3.80	inside, no response
8Apr26 ¹ PRX ³	3	Spanish Girl (Adorno, Abner)	122	L b	3	5	5 ^{Head}	6	6	6	6	6.50	weakened steadily

Fractional Times: 25.05 49.39 1:14.90 1:28.69

Final Time: 1:43.10 **Time from Gate:** 1:44.37

Split Times: (24:34) (25:51) (13:79) (14:41)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Inamorata, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by More Than Ready out of Indy's Lady, by Take Charge Indy. Foaled Mar 19, 2022 in New York.

Breeder: Jump Sucker Stable

Owner: Jose A. Garcia

Trainer: Diaz, Jorge

Claiming Prices: 4 - Inamorata: \$7,500; 5 - To Be Loved by You: \$7,500; 6 - Sister Marjorie: \$7,500; 2 - Hard Spice: \$7,500; 1 - Eleanor Rigby: \$7,500; 3 - Spanish Girl: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$71,410

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Inamorata	5.40	2.60	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	4-5	14.60	61,024
5	To Be Loved by You		3.00	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-5-6	21.85	30,666
6	Sister Marjorie			6.00	\$1.00 Pick 3	6-5-4 (3 correct)	19.70	18,738
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-5-6-2	20.20	16,459
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-4	8.60	12,701

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Inamorata	6	4 ³	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
5	To Be Loved by You	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
6	Sister Marjorie	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ⁶	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/4}
2	Hard Spice	1	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/4}
1	Eleanor Rigby	4	6 ⁸	5 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/2}
3	Spanish Girl	5	5 ⁸	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{14 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/2}	6 ^{11 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Diaz, Jorge; 5 - Gonzalez-Milian, Jose; 6 - Santaella-Calderon, Jose; 2 - Crowell, Susan; 1 - Betancourt, Eli; 3 - Crowell, Susan

Owners: 4 - Jose A. Garcia; 5 - Jx Racing; 6 - Maria Marquez; 2 - Positive Connection Stable; 1 - PCC Stable; 3 - Charles R. Harvatt;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

INAMORATA broke very poorly, rushed to contention outside, bid into the stretch and wore down the pacesetter in the final yards. TO BE LOVED BY YOU controlled the fractions, drifted out through the stretch and could not hold off the winner. SISTER MARJORIE saved ground close up and made a gradual gain in the stretch. HARD SPICE dropped well behind then caught fading rivals. ELEANOR RIGBY raced far back inside and lacked a response. SPANISH GIRL lacked speed and weakened steadily.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 4

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$16,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES, OR CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000 FOR THREE YEAR OLD FILLIES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 5 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price: \$16,000**

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Show Me the Way - 1:01.76 - July 30, 2012)

Purse: \$25,000

Plus: \$2,000 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$27,000

Value of Race: \$27,000 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$7,000, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,500, 5th \$750

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:07 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Apr26 ¹ LRL ⁵	4	Nit Witness (Adorno, Abner)	125	L b	3	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	2.50	3w bid, prevailed
13Apr26 ² PRX ²	3	Golden Chakra (Rodriguez, Yan)	120	L	2	2	3 ¹	3 ¹	2 ³	2 ⁵	1.70	rail bid 1/4, gamely
17Apr26 ³ PEN ³	6	Sandy Girl (Williams, Ajhari)	125	L b	5	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/2}	22.40	pace, dueled, weaken
1Apr26 ⁶ PRX ¹	5	Twisted Halo (Sanchez, Mychel)	120	L	4	5	4 ⁸	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{5 3/4}	1.00*	stumbled st, Eq Amb
6Jan26 ⁶ PRX ⁶	2	Moon Fleet (Ocasio, Luis)	125	L b	1	4	5	5	5	5	30.70	no factor

Fractional Times: 22.66 46.38 58.91

Final Time: 1:05.47 **Time from Gate:** 1:06.14

Split Times: (23:72) (12:53) (6:56)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Nit Witness, Bay Filly, by Runhappy out of Mill and Gloria, by Majestic Warrior. Foaled Feb 23, 2022 in Maryland.

Breeder: Jagger Inc.

Owner: CDI Thoroughbreds

Trainer: Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto

Scratched Horse(s): Calisa (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$69,958

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Nit Witness	7.00	3.00	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-4	21.40	14,059
3	Golden Chakra		2.60	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	4-3	12.80	48,379
6	Sandy Girl			5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-3-6	19.20	36,998
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-4-4 (3 correct)	16.50	10,068
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-1/5-4-4 (4 correct)	32.00	55,541

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Nit Witness	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
3	Golden Chakra	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
6	Sandy Girl	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{5 1/4}
5	Twisted Halo	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³	4 ^{6 3/4}
2	Moon Fleet	4	5 ^{10 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{12 1/2}

Trainers: 4 - Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto; 3 - Mosco, Robert; 6 - Gallimore, Trevor; 5 - Lake, Scott; 2 - Ashton, Patrick

Owners: 4 - CDI Thoroughbreds; 3 - Prestine Racing; 6 -Lauren Horan; 5 - Philip Rubin Racing Stable LLC; 2 - DOT Racing Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NIT WITNESS stalked close up two wide, bid three wide at the quarter pole, dueled with GOLDEN CHAKRA in the stretch run, dug in gamely outside of that rival and prevailed late. GOLDEN CHAKRA tracked on the inside, made a rail bid at the quarter pole, dueled with the winner in the stretch drive, dug in gamely inside and battled to the finish. SANDY GIRL set the pace, dueled between rivals at the quarter pole, weakened and held for third. TWISTED HALO stumbled at the start, stalked the pace, chased three wide on the turn, went four wide at the quarter pole, weakened in the lane and was transported off the track in the Equine Ambulance after. MOON FLEET raced off the pace inside, chased on the turn and did not factor.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 5

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$40,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES, OR CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000 FOR THREE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000 Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 5 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$40,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$32,000

Plus: \$410 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$2,560 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$34,970

Value of Race: \$34,970 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$8,960, 3rd \$3,520, 4th \$1,920, 5th \$960, 6th \$410

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:40 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Mar26 ¹⁰ PRX ⁵	1	Marvelous Mo (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	115	L	1	5	¹ Head	² Head	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 1	0.40*	dueled,held rival safe
10Apr26 ² LRL ²	5	Our Notion (Sanchez, Mychel)	120	L b	5	2	4 ⁶	4 ⁶	2 ³	2 ⁴ 1/4	4.40	inside, gradual gain
17Mar26 ³ PRX ¹	6	Nomowineforyou (Haddock, Dexter)	120	L b	6	1	3 ¹ 1/2	¹ Head	3 ¹	3 ¹ /2	8.00	vied wide, weakened
7Apr26 ⁶ PRX ¹	4	Starrosso (Rodriguez, Yan)	120	L b	4	4	6	6	5 ³	4 ²	44.70	far back, some energy
20Apr26 ⁷ PRX ²	3	We Miss Neil (Castillo, Angel)	120	L b	3	3	² Head	3 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁵ 1/4	36.30	vied btwn, faltered
25Mar26 ⁵ PRX ⁴	2	Willisau (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	2	6	5 ¹	5 ¹ /2	6	6	4.80	stumbled badly start

Fractional Times: 22.21 45.10 1:10.94

Final Time: 1:17.88 **Time from Gate:** 1:19.46

Split Times: (22:89) (25:84) (6:94)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Marvelous Mo, Bay Gelding, by Mo Town out of Risk Control, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Mar 02, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Amy Boulton

Owner: Pewter Stable and 3MB Racing LLC

Trainer: Demasi, Kathleen

Claiming Prices: 1 - Marvelous Mo: \$40,000; 3 - We Miss Neil: \$40,000; 2 - Willisau: \$40,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$95,077

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Marvelous Mo	2.80	2.10	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	1-5	9.00	60,812
5	Our Notion		2.80	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-6	7.75	40,705
6	Nomowineforyou			2.80	\$1.00 Pick 3	4-4-1 (3 correct)	20.20	16,661
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-6-4	8.50	22,829
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/5-4-4-1 (4 correct)	16.00	31,986
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-1	13.80	12,371

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Marvelous Mo	5	¹ Head	² Head	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 1
5	Our Notion	2	4 ¹ 3/4	4 ¹ 1/4	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹
6	Nomowineforyou	1	³ Head	¹ Head	3 ⁵ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/4
4	Starrosso	4	6 ⁸ 3/4	6 ⁷ 3/4	5 ⁸	4 ⁵ 3/4
3	We Miss Neil	3	² Head	³ Head	4 ⁶ 1/2	5 ⁷ 3/4
2	Willisau	6	5 ⁷ 3/4	5 ⁷ 1/4	6 ¹¹	6 ¹³

Trainers: 1 - Demasi, Kathleen; 5 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Pino, Michael; 4 - Dotolo, David; 3 - Gallimore, Trevor; 2 - Linder, Jr., Louis

Owners: 1 - Pewter Stable and 3MB Racing LLC; 5 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 6 - Philip Ruben Racing Stable LLC; 4 - Silver Star Farm, LLC; 3 - Statixx Racing Stable; 2 -Heinz J. Steinmann;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MARVELOUS MO dueled inside pair of rivals, shook loose at the quarter pole, moved clear and held rival safe. OUR NOTION well placed behind dueling rivals, bid inside in the stretch and made a gradual late gain. NOMOWINEFORYOU vied three wide to the quarter pole and weakened. STARROSSO dropped far behind outside and showed some late energy while no threat. WE MISS NEIL dueled between rivals to midway on the turn and faded. WILLISAU stumbled badly at the start, chased inside and was no factor.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES, OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 FOR THREE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 5 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$28,000

Plus: \$820 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$1,232 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$30,052

Value of Race: \$30,052 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$4,312, 4th \$1,680, 5th \$840, 6th \$410, 7th \$410

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:08 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Apr26 ³ PRX ²	2	Captain Fancy (Haddock, Dexter)	125	L b	2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}	0.70*	stretch duel, game ins
7Apr26 ² PRX ¹	4	Halftime Show (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	119	L b	4	2	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ³	2 ³	2 ^{3 1/4}	2.70	stretch duel, gamely
14Apr26 ³ PRX ¹	6	Penn Franklin (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	120	L bf	6	3	4 ¹	3 ¹	3 ⁴	3 ^{7 3/4}	33.20	chased turn, rallied
13Apr26 ⁶ PRX ⁴	7	Real Men Violin (Sanchez, Mychel)	120	L b	7	4	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	4 ^{3 1/2}	6.40	mild gain outside
8Apr26 ³ PRX ⁴	5	Gavone (Lopez, Paco)	120	L b	5	7	7	6 ^{1/2}	5 ³	5 ³	7.50	hesitated, slow start
20Apr26 ⁷ PRX ⁸	1	Centaur Central (Herman, Noel)	118	L f	1	5	5 ^{Head}	7	6 ²	6 ⁵	31.60	inside, steady 5/8
25Mar26 ⁶ PRX ²	3	Dirty Cash (Rivera, Kendry)	115	L	3	6	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	7	7	14.80	off bit slow,tight 5/8

Fractional Times: 22.25 45.18 1:10.91

Final Time: 1:17.74 **Time from Gate:** 1:19.22

Split Times: (22:93) (25:73) (6:83)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Captain Fancy, Bay Colt, by Mendelssohn out of Flautist, by First Defence. Foaled Mar 01, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Jerry Romans Jr.

Owner: Angel Solis Racing, LLC

Trainer: Solis, Jacinto

1 Claimed Horse(s): Halftime Show

New Trainer: Silvino Ramirez

New Owner: PTJ Stable

Claiming Prices: 4 - Halftime Show: \$25,000; 7 - Real Men Violin: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$114,021

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Captain Fancy	3.40	2.20	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	2-4	12.00	74,551
4	Halftime Show		3.40	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-6	18.70	41,862
6	Penn Franklin			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-6-7	11.21	27,351
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-1-2 (3 correct)	12.00	10,080
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-2	5.40	13,225

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Captain Fancy	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}
4	Halftime Show	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}
6	Penn Franklin	3	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ³	3 ³	3 ^{3 1/4}
7	Real Men Violin	4	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁷	4 ¹¹
5	Gavone	7	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ⁶	5 ⁹	5 ^{14 1/2}
1	Centaur Central	5	5 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ¹²	6 ^{17 1/2}
3	Dirty Cash	6	3 ³	4 ⁴	7 ¹⁴	7 ^{22 1/2}

Trainers: 2 - Solis, Jacinto; 4 - Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto; 6 - Wyner, Harold; 7 - Arce, Josue; 5 - Lake, Scott; 1 - Gonzalez-Milian, Jose; 3 - Demasi, Kathleen

Owners: 2 - Angel Solis Racing, LLC; 4 - Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto and Adams, Charles J.; 6 - Fanelli, John and LC Racing LLC; 7 - Trending Stable; 5 - Dennis Johnson; 1 -Ricardo Alvarez; 3 -Michael R. Anspach;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CAPTAIN FANCY set the pace on the inside, dueled with HALFTIME SHOW into the stretch, battled heads apart with that rival through the final furlong and prevailed gamely inside. HALFTIME SHOW pressed the pace, bid on the turn, dueled outside of CAPTAIN FANCY in the stretch run, dug in gamely outside through the final furlong, battled to the wire and just missed. PENN FRANKLIN raced off the rail, off the pace, chased two wide on the turn, rallied outside in the stretch and earned the show spot. REAL MEN VIOLIN raced off the rail, off the pace, advanced three wide on the turn and gained mildly outside. GAVONE hesitated, lunged a bit and was off slowly, then raced off the pace inside, moved up between rivals at the quarter pole and lacked a rally. CENTAUR CENTRAL broke a step slow, raced close up on the inside, steadied in tight at the five furlong marker, then chased and tired. DIRTY CASH was off a bit slow, then in tight between horses at the five furlong marker, chased inside on the turn and gave way. A Jockey Objection by the rider of DIRTY CASH against CAPTAIN FANCY was dismissed.

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since March 28 Allowed 3 lbs. (Claiming Races Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X)

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Rienzi - 1:34.51 - January 17, 2015)

Purse: \$50,000

Plus: \$410 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$50,410

Value of Race: \$50,410 1st \$30,000, 2nd \$10,000, 3rd \$5,500, 4th \$3,000, 5th \$1,500, 6th \$410

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:38 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Apr26 ⁵ AQU ⁵	7	Tower Twenty Two (Lopez, Paco)	122	L bf	6 4	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2.70	stalked, bid, clear
6Apr26 ⁸ PRX ¹	4	Pam Pam (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	120	L b	3 6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	1.00*	in tight first turn
23Jan26 ⁵ AQU ¹	2	Strike a Rose (Rodriguez, Yan)	119	L	2 2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	3 ^{3 3/4}	7.90	vied, resisted, wknd
6Apr26 ⁸ PRX ²	6	Princess Kalamoh (Martinez, Francisco)	122	L	5 1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ³	4 ⁶	4 ^{11 3/4}	2.80	led two path, wknd
19Jun25 ⁷ CD ⁶	5	Songmaker (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L b	4 3	4 ¹	4 ¹	5 ⁸	5 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/2}	20.40	rated rail, faded turn
26Sep25 ⁴ LRL ³	1	I Can Run (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L f	1 5	6	6	6	6	6	23.90	trailed throughout

Fractional Times: 24.44 48.38 1:13.03 1:25.79

Final Time: 1:39.12 **Time from Gate:** 1:40.72

Split Times: (23:94) (24:65) (12:76) (13:33)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Tower Twenty Two, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by [Connect](#) out of Tower Smash, by Candy Ride (ARG). Foaled May 13, 2022 in New York.



Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Brookstone Farm & Lee Mauberret

Owner: PTJ Stable, Inc.

Trainer: Ramirez, Silvino

Scratched Horse(s): Tariba Dream (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$95,105

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Tower Twenty Two	7.40	3.20	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	7-4	15.00	65,475
4	Pam Pam		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-4-2	23.95	38,121
2	Strike a Rose			2.80	\$1.00 Pick 3	1-2-7 (3 correct)	15.00	14,946
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-4-2-6	7.99	23,567
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-1-2-7 (4 correct)	27.35	26,562
					\$2.00 Daily Double	2-7	15.80	14,331

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Tower Twenty Two	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}
4	Pam Pam	6	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}
2	Strike a Rose	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}
6	Princess Kalamoh	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{5 1/2}
5	Songmaker	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ¹⁰	5 ^{17 1/4}
1	I Can Run	5	6 ³	6 ⁴	6 ¹³	6 ¹⁴	6 ^{21 3/4}

Trainers: 7 - Ramirez, Silvino; 4 - Ness, Jamie; 2 - Englehart, Jeremiah; 6 - Mosco, Robert; 5 - Wyner, Harold; 1 - Penaloza, Miguel

Owners: 7 - PTJ Stable, Inc.; 4 - Jagger, Inc. and Longball Stables LLC; 2 - Englehart, Jeremiah C., Meyer, Christopher J., Echo Racing, Flower City Racing LLC and Bruno, Anthony; 6 -Jack J. Armstrong; 5 - Alaricorns; 1 - Prosperity Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TOWER TWENTY TWO stalked the pace three wide, took over into the stretch and edged clear under steady urging. PAM PAM was in tight into the first turn, chased wide, angled inside in the stretch and closed gap too late. STRIKE A ROSE prompted the pace along the rail, resisted the winner then weakened. PRINCESS KALAMOH earned narrow advantage in the two path then faltered in the stretch. SONGMAKER rated just off the leaders inside then faded on the final turn. I CAN RUN dropped back early and trailed throughout.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
 FOR REGISTERED PA-BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON ONE PA-RESTRICTED RACE(S) OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.
 Non-winners Of A Race Since March 28 Allowed 3 lbs. (Claiming Races Not Considered In Allowances). (SNW1 B X)
Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$41,000

Plus: \$1,230 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$42,230

Value of Race: \$42,230 1st \$24,600, 2nd \$8,200, 3rd \$4,510, 4th \$2,460, 5th \$1,230, 6th \$410, 7th \$410, 8th \$410

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:06 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Apr26 ⁹ PRX ⁴	3	Little Cocoa Bean (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L	3	4	1 ³ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹ Neck	3.60	speed, held on late
1Apr26 ⁹ PRX ⁸	2	Maximus Angelicus (Lopez, Paco)	122	L	2	6	3 ¹	3 ² 1/2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	4.20	chased, closed late
16Mar26 ⁶ PRX ¹	6	Peacefulezfeeling (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	117	L	b	6	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ²	5.20	angled in 1/16, closed
12Mar26 ⁷ PRX ⁵	5	Up N Runnin (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L	b	5	8	8	4 ³	4 ¹ 1/2	2.10*	step slow, mild rally
11Mar26 ³ PRX ⁴	4	Lady Annabelle (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	122	L	b	4	5	4 ²	4 ^{Head}	5 ²	4.10	3w turn, no stretch bid
9Apr26 ⁴ PEN ⁴	8	Query (Castillo, Angel)	122	L	8	1	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ² 1/2	17.60	4w turn, no threat
9Apr26 ⁵ PEN ¹	1	Xmas in Cairo (Wolfsont, Andrew)	125	L	1	7	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ² 1/2	19.30	inside, no factor
14Apr26 ² PRX ²	7	Wild Girl (Rivera, Kendry)	117	L	b	7	2	6 ¹ 1/2	8	8	49.80	2w, outrun

Fractional Times: 21.83 44.89 1:10.95

Final Time: 1:18.07 **Time from Gate:** 1:19.26

Split Times: (23:06) (26:06) (7:12)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Little Cocoa Bean, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Poseidon's Warrior out of Darn Wild, by Wild Event. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Joseph Viviani

Owner: Ricardo Rivera

Trainer: Arce, Josue

Total WPS Pool: \$77,916

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Little Cocoa Bean	9.20	6.40	4.80	\$1.00 Exacta	3-2	34.00	60,855
2	Maximus Angelicus		7.40	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-2-6	84.70	35,932
6	Peacefulezfeeling			4.20	\$1.00 Pick 3	2-7-3 (3 correct)	41.80	10,169
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-2-6-5	36.17	20,405
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-3	11.80	13,592

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Little Cocoa Bean	4	1 ³ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹	1 ¹ Neck
2	Maximus Angelicus	6	3 ⁴	3 ³ 1/2	2 ¹	2 ¹ Neck
6	Peacefulezfeeling	3	2 ³ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	3 ¹	3 ¹
5	Up N Runnin	8	8 ⁸ 3/4	5 ⁶	4 ³	4 ² 3/4
4	Lady Annabelle	5	4 ⁵	4 ⁶	5 ⁶	5 ⁴ 1/4
8	Query	1	7 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁸	6 ⁸	6 ⁹ 1/4
1	Xmas in Cairo	7	5 ⁷	7 ⁸ 1/2	7 ¹⁰ 1/2	7 ¹¹ 1/4
7	Wild Girl	2	6 ⁷	8 ⁹	8 ¹¹	8 ¹³ 3/4

Trainers: 3 - Arce, Josue; 2 - Reid, Jr., Robert; 6 - Demasi, Kathleen; 5 - Velazquez, Alfredo; 4 - Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto; 8 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 1 - Dunham, Bernard; 7 - Padilla-Preciado, Ernesto

Owners: 3 -Ricardo Rivera; 2 - LC Racing and Wellesley Stable; 6 - Pewter Stable, Four Leaf Clover Stable, LLC and Glassberg, Lee; 5 - Carmelina Jerome and Uptowncharlybrown Stud, LLC; 4 -Ernesto Padilla-Preciado; 8 -Tom Coulter; 1 - Dunham Thoroughbreds; 7 -Ernesto Padilla Preciado;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LITTLE COCOA BEAN showed good early speed, opened up a clear lead, responded when roused entering the stretch, dug in gamely racing in the three path in midstretch and held on determinedly late. MAXIMUS ANGELICUS stalked the pace, chased on the turn, rallied outside turning for home, closed steadily in the final furlong and was gaining at the end. PEACEFULEZFEELING stalked the pace, chased on the turn, rallied into the stretch, angled in behind the winner near the sixteenth marker and gained late inside. UP N RUNNIN broke a step slow, raced off the pace, moved up three wide entering the turn, then advanced inside at the quarter pole and rallied mildly inside. LADY ANNABELLE stalked outside, chased three wide on the turn and lacked a stretch rally. QUERY was a bit fractious in the gate, raced off the rail, off the pace, went four wide on the turn and failed to threaten. XMAS IN CAIRO raced off the pace inside and did not factor. WILD GIRL raced two wide off the pace and was outrun.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - April 28, 2026 - Race 9

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$50,000

Plus: \$820 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$2,200 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$53,020

Value of Race: \$53,020 1st \$30,000, 2nd \$10,000, 3rd \$7,700, 4th \$3,000, 5th \$1,500, 6th \$410, 7th \$410

Weather: Clear, 65° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:36 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Mar26 ¹⁰ PRX ³	1	Psalmist (Adorno, Abner)	120	L b	1	7	7	6 ²	2 ¹	1 ² 1/4	8.90	very wide,surged clear
25Mar26 ⁵ PRX ⁵	7	Coach Bennett (Lopez, Paco) VA CERTIFIED	125	L b	6	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ⁴ 1/4	2.60	reluct load, game try
5Mar26 ⁷ PRX ²	2	Ragatony (Sanchez, Mychel)	120	L b	2	4	5 ⁷	4 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴	3 ¹	2.30*	well placed, wide lane
---	6	Who's Your Hattie (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	120	b	5	6	6 ² 1/2	7	7	4 ¹ 1/4	17.70	wide, late energy
4Apr26 ³ LRL ⁴	4	Ghost Army (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	120	L b	3	3	3 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹ 1/4	4.60	close inside,flattened
15Mar26 ⁷ LRL ²	5	My Military Hero (Gonzalez, Melvis)	125	L bf	4	5	4 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	6 ¹ 1/2	2.90	rushed wide, faded
7Apr26 ⁶ PRX ²	8	Onceinawhile (Haddock, Dexter)	120	L	7	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7	21.50	dueled half, weakened

Fractional Times: 22.27 45.68 1:11.56

Final Time: 1:17.87 **Time from Gate:** 1:19.34

Split Times: (23:41) (25:88) (6:31)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Psalmist, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Audible out of Bible, by U S Ranger. Foaled Apr 26, 2023 in Kentucky.

Breeder: WinStar Farm, LLC

Owner: Angel Solis Racing, LLC

Trainer: Solis, Jacinto

Scratched Horse(s): Chowser (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$78,102

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
1	Psalmist	19.80	6.80	4.00	\$2.00 Exacta	1-7	91.40	49,448	
7	Coach Bennett		4.60	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-7-2	75.35	31,195	
2	Ragatony			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-2-6	134.55	18,040	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-3-1 (3 correct)	288.00	23,777	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-7-3-1 (4 correct)	260.80	43,605	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	1-2-7-3-1 (5 correct)	570.75	27,820	58,345
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-1	85.60	26,338	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Psalmist	7	7 ¹¹ 3/4	6 ⁷ 1/4	2 ¹	1 ² 1/4
7	Coach Bennett	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ² 1/4
2	Ragatony	4	5 ² 1/4	4 ² 3/4	4 ² 1/2	3 ⁶ 1/2
6	Who's Your Hattie	6	6 ⁹ 1/4	7 ⁹ 1/4	7 ⁸	4 ⁷ 1/2
4	Ghost Army	3	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ⁸ 3/4
5	My Military Hero	5	4 ²	3 ^{Head}	3 ²	6 ¹⁰
8	Onceinawhile	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	6 ⁷	7 ¹¹ 1/2

Trainers: 1 - Solis, Jacinto; 7 - Reid, Jr., Robert; 2 - Pino, Michael; 6 - Lake, Scott; 4 - Ness, Jamie; 5 - Penalzoa, Miguel; 8 - Dotolo, David

Owners: 1 - Angel Solis Racing, LLC; 7 - LC Racing, LLC; 2 - JKC Racing; 6 - Horse Haven Stable; 4 - Cash is King, LLC; 5 -Lyno E. Maraspin; 8 - A and J Racing Stable, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

PSALMIST trailed early far behind, rallied very wide on the turn and into the stretch and surged clear through the final furlong. COACH BENNETT reluctant loading then fractious in the gate, set a pressured pace and continued gamely while unable to hold off the winner. RAGATONY settled behind the dueling pacesetters, moved wide into the stretch and lacked solid rally. WHO'S YOUR HATTIE dropped far behind then advanced wide with good late energy. GHOST ARMY moved close up inside then flattened out in the stretch. MY MILITARY HERO rushed to contention four wide, vied through the turn and faded. ONCEINAWHILE dueled outside for half mile and weakened.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Track Attendance: 0

Handle: \$26,090

Total

Handle: \$2,084,048